

## Proposed Amendments to Rule 74.15 – Boilers, Steam Generators and Process Heaters & Rule 74.23 – Stationary Gas Turbines

The Ventura County Air Pollution Control District (VCAPCD) will hold a Public Workshop on June 12, 2024, to discuss the proposed amendments to Rule 74.15 and Rule 74.23.

Staff is proposing amendments to Rule 74.15 to address deficiencies identified by the United States Environmental Protection Agency (U.S. EPA). The proposed amendments to Rule 74.15 are addition of EPA's record submission requirement on an annual basis and removal of exemption for emergency standby units during breakdowns of primary units.

Staff is proposing amendments to Rule 74.23 in response to comments received from the U.S. EPA. The proposed amendments to Rule 74.23 are (1) addition of requirements for startup, planned shutdown, and unplanned load change to minimize and limit NOx emissions to 100 ppm at 15% O<sub>2</sub> during thermal stabilization periods, and (2) addition of EPA's recordkeeping requirements for start-up, planned shutdown, and unplanned load change, and record submission requirement on an annual basis.

The Public Workshop will occur virtually and in person at the following time and location:

Wednesday, June 12, 2024 2:00 p.m. Ventura County Air Pollution Control District 2<sup>nd</sup> Floor 4567 Telephone Road Ventura, CA

The public is invited to attend this meeting and provide input on this rule development. The proposed amendments to Rule 74.15 and Rule 74.23 will be made available prior to the workshop in strikeout/underline format on the VCAPCD website (<a href="http://vcapcd.org/rules\_division.htm">http://vcapcd.org/rules\_division.htm</a>).

You may contact Danny McQuillan at (805) 303-3678 or <u>danny@vcapcd.org</u> for questions or comments regarding Rule 74.15, and Do Young Maeng at (805) 303-3662 or <u>doyoung@vcapcd.org</u> for questions or comments regarding Rule 74.23. Written comments may be mailed to 4567 Telephone Road, 2nd Floor, Ventura, CA, 93003, or faxed to (805) 456-7797.

April 30, 2024 Page 1

## **Remote Participation Instructions:**

Remote participation is available in the following ways:

1. From your home computer, smart phone, or tablet by going to the link below at the scheduled time and date:

https://us02web.zoom.us/j/89086013463?pwd=cHJackJyVjRUZ1lpbW5CL1VrRkkxQT09

2. From a phone by calling (669) 900-9128 at the scheduled time and date. When prompted, enter the meeting ID and password provided below:

Zoom Meeting Information Meeting ID: 890 8601 3463

Password: 038080

April 30, 2024 Page 2